
Hospice
Financial
Benchmarking
Report 
Quarter ended 31 December 2025 

This report is sponsored by 

Advice and support on this project provided by



1

Crowe U.K. LLP is delighted to continue its support of the Financial Benchmarking Report
produced by Hospice UK. 2025/26 has continued to be a challenging period for the
hospice sector. 

These pressures have meant Hospice leaders have needed to think innovatively to maximise
income from their assets, develop new income generating initiatives and reinvent fundraising
asks to a new generation of donors, at the same time delivering first class care to their
beneficiaries.
 
Our specialist team understand the pressures facing the sector as we work with a significant
number of hospices, and value the insight that these reports bring for members. To face both
the challenges and opportunities and plan for 2026/7, finance professionals will need to
ensure that they are equipped with robust data on their organisations and the wider sector.

Engaging with these reports will go some way in helping them on their journey, we encourage
all Hospice UK members to make the most of these valuable resources.
 
At Crowe we are passionate about working with social purpose and non profit organisations,
including hospices and the wider care sector. We already work with a number of Hospice UK
members both in an audit and non-audit capacity. Our dedicated non-profit unit offers
national support and deep industry knowledge and expertise across a wide range of services.

While our core offering is external audit, we provide many related services such as internal
audit, risk assurance, structure and governance reviews, tax, VAT, gift aid, and other advisory
services. We also run a care sector conference which is free to attend and available on-
demand, bringing together experts from the sector sharing best practice.

Guy Biggin
Partner
guy.biggin@crowe.co.uk
Direct Dial : +44 (0) 1242 240324

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fevent.on24.com%2FeventRegistration%2FEventLobbyServlet%3Ftarget%3Dreg20.jsp%26eventid%3D4378045%26sessionid%3D1%26key%3D80556A11FCF8CE9ED14C1A1701EDF63F%26groupId%3D5038280%26sourcepage%3Dregister&data=05%7C02%7CN.Kelly%40hospiceuk.org%7C4bbbd46f137d4396c74108de75074222%7C3d58065990c2456bbbe991fe5aea98de%7C0%7C0%7C639076871217439972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MkCb9xRAnfxOziWknuZRU9AgmE42SpGATDUM9Az65Mo%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fevent.on24.com%2FeventRegistration%2FEventLobbyServlet%3Ftarget%3Dreg20.jsp%26eventid%3D4378045%26sessionid%3D1%26key%3D80556A11FCF8CE9ED14C1A1701EDF63F%26groupId%3D5038280%26sourcepage%3Dregister&data=05%7C02%7CN.Kelly%40hospiceuk.org%7C4bbbd46f137d4396c74108de75074222%7C3d58065990c2456bbbe991fe5aea98de%7C0%7C0%7C639076871217439972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MkCb9xRAnfxOziWknuZRU9AgmE42SpGATDUM9Az65Mo%3D&reserved=0
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This report has been prepared in September 2025 by Hospice UK in association with
DB associates. 
 
The purpose of the benchmarking project is twofold: 

The primary purpose is to provide information for hospices to enable them to
compare their performance to others 
An additional benefit will be to provide Hospice UK with more real time information
about financial trends in the sector 

All information about individual hospice results is anonymous unless they choose to
share it. 

The information collected has been set by hospice finance directors based on what is
most useful and practical for them to provide and will evolve based on feedback from
the group. 

The number of hospices participating in the benchmarking project this quarter was 107,
though some hospices did not answer every question. 

The hospices participating in the survey collectively recorded a deficit of just £26M in
the first nine months of the year. 

However, even this result presents an overly positive picture, since it includes £23M of
income that could only be spent on capital items that would not show up in the income
and expenditure account. The underlying deficit of the hospices participating in the
survey is therefore just under £50M. 

Over the same nine-month period last year, the same hospices recorded a collective
deficit of £35M.  This indicates that the financial challenges facing charitable hospices
continue to escalate.  

The group had budgeted for a deficit of £83M, so while the overall results were not
good, they were slightly better than feared. 

The key issue driving the continued financial challenges in the hospice sector continues
to be rising costs – despite headline UK inflation being lower for over a year now, the
rate of increase in hospice costs shows no sign of slowing down. 

In addition to this summary report, all participating hospices will receive a confidential
individual report showing where they rank in comparison to their peers on all metrics
included in the report. 
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Executive Summary  



Results for participating hospices

£M's Actual Budget Last Year

DHSC Capital Income 23 14 2

Statutory Income 214 209 198

Legacies 106 99 104

Retail 218 228 204

Lottery 46 48 45

Other fundraising 187 181 178

Misc Income 46 41 47

Total income 841 821 779

Payroll 622 637 578

Other costs 218 224 211

Depreciation 27 28 25

Total Expenditure 868 889 814

Surplus/(Deficit) (27) (69) (35)

(Deficit) excluding capital income (50) (83) (37)

As noted above, it is potentially misleading to include the DHSC capital income, as the
associated spend does not show up in the income and expenditure statement. Therefore,
for all other tables in this report, we have excluded the DHSC capital funding from the
figures. 

With the capital funding, the surplus/deficit figures would look like this. 
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Overall results
The table below shows the results for the nine months for participating hospices. 

Results for participating hospices

£M's Actual Budget Last Year

Total income 817 807 777

Total Expenditure 868 889 814

Surplus/(Deficit) (50) (83) (37)

The last two financial years have been by a distance the worst two the charitable hospice
sector have ever experienced. 

It is therefore very concerning that – despite several hospices already having made cuts to
reduce costs, which have impacted on service delivery – it appears that 2025/26 is going
to be even more financially challenging. 
 
As the table shows, the financial problems continue to be driven by inflation, particularly
wage inflation. 



This quarter we asked participating hospices a number of additional questions about
the impact the financial crisis was having on them. 

Statutory Funding Increases 

11% of hospices reported that they had experienced cuts to statutory income (as
distinct from income failing to rise in line with inflation).

The average level of statutory funding increase expected for 2026-27 is 1.5% compared
to current CPI inflation of 3.4%. 

6% of hospices are expecting their statutory funding to increase by more than
inflation 
94% of hospices are expecting their statutory funding to increase by less than
inflation (or not at all) 

Cuts to jobs and services 

We asked hospices whether they had made or were looking into cuts in any area.

% of hospices with cuts to any area

48% have made or are definitely planning cuts 
58% are planning or considering cuts 
70% have either already made or are planning or considering cuts

Yes
No

Additional questions on the impact of the financial
crisis 
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Have you had any
statutory funding
actively cut (rather
than reduced in real
terms) in the last two
years?



If we focus only on frontline services, the picture is equally concerning. 

% of hospices with cuts to frontline services

32% have made or are definitely planning cuts 
47% are planning or considering cuts 
57% have either already made or are planning or considering cuts 

Planned pay rises 

We also asked hospices for their planned pay rises for 2026/27.
 
The average pay rise expected is 2.9% and most common planned payrise is 3% 
 
6% of hospices are planning no pay rise 
 

31% are planning pay rises of higher than inflation 
69% are planning pay rises of less than inflation (including some with no pay rise)

6



Distribution of surplus/(deficit) by 
individual hospice

7

The average deficit of hospices participating in the survey is around £480k (after
excluding any DHSC capital funding). 

At the same stage last year, we reported an average deficit of around £285k. We don’t
have exactly the same cohort of hospices reporting each quarter, so these don’t
represent an entirely like for like comparison, but they do give a broad idea of the
overall pattern. 

74% of the hospices participating in the survey reported a deficit if capital funding is
excluded. Even if capital funding is included, 66% of hospices report a deficit. The
equivalent figure in the same period last year was 65%. 

Of these, 25 hospices recorded a deficit of over £1M, with the highest deficit being
over £5M in the first half of the year. 

In contrast, only 26% of hospices recorded a surplus. Seven have recorded a surplus of
over £1M, with the biggest surplus being over £4M. 
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Surplus/(deficit) as a proportion of expenditure

Comparing actual surplus and deficit has some limitations, as larger hospices are always
going to record bigger figures than smaller organisations (e.g. A £100k deficit may not
be concerning for one of the largest hospices but could represent a major challenge for
a small community-only service). 

An alternative way of comparing results, to negate the impact of hospice size, is to look
at overall surplus or deficit as a proportion of expenditure. So, in this example, a
hospice which spends £1M and recorded a deficit of £100k would show a result of -10%
on this measure. 

The graph above shows the breakdown of all hospices result based on this measure.
 
The graph shows that hospices overall performance ranges from a deficit representing
just over 37% of their expenditure, to a surplus representing just over 27% of their
expenditure. 

Around a third of hospices reported a deficit of more than 10% of their expenditure. 



Note that for the purpose of this benchmarking report, the method of calculating the
government funding percentage is slightly different to that we use in our annual hospice
accounts report, due to the level of information available to us. In the hospice accounts
report, we divide statutory funding by all expenditure excluding retail and lottery
expenditure. 
 
In this benchmarking report, we have divided statutory funding by all expenditure
including retail and lottery expenditure. We would therefore expect the reported
government funding percentage to be a little lower than the one third that we have
historically reported in the hospice accounts report. 

The overall average level of statutory funding for all hospices is 25%, which is consistent
with what this survey has found in previous years. (That figure rises to 27% if DHSC
capital funding was included – but this would be misleading given the capital funding
cannot be spent on recurring expenditure items). 

Alternatively, if we were to look at the statutory funding compared to direct charitable
expenditure only is 53% (note that this is based on a comparison to direct care costs
only and does not include any contribution to the overheads of the organisation, so it
would not be accurate to say the NHS is funding more than half of care costs). 

It is probably more useful to consider statutory funding levels by different categories of
hospices as it tends to vary based on the type of service provision. 

Statutory funding as a proportion 
of expenditure 
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The first graph shows government funding as a proportion of all expenditure for
adult hospices. 
The average (mean) statutory funding for adult hospices reported is 27% of total
expenditure, or 57% of direct care costs.  
Stat funding as a proportion of total expenditure for adult hospices ranged from
just 8% to up to 59%. 



The above graph shows government funding as a proportion of all expenditure for
children’s hospices. Thirteen children’s hospices have been included in this
calculation. 

The average statutory funding for children’s hospices is 18% of total expenditure (or
42% of direct charitable expenditure).

Statutory funding as a proportion of total expenditure ranged from 8% to 35%. 

The final graph (below) shows government funding as a proportion of all
expenditure for joint hospices. Seventeen hospices have been included in this
calculation. 

The average statutory funding for joint hospices is 23% of total expenditure (or 49% of
direct charitable expenditure).

Statutory funding as a proportion of total expenditure ranged from 12% to 44%. 
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The above graph shows the average level of free reserves (as measured by months
expenditure) of the hospices participating in the survey. 

The average level of free reserves is nine months 

A small number of hospices did not report their reserve levels; the lowest level of
reserves amongst those who did report a figure is one month

31% of hospices who provided data on reserves holding less than six months free
reserves (compared to 26% at this time last year) 

 

Reserves 
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Statutory

Misc

Legacy
Retail
Lottery
Fundraising

Statutory

Misc

Legacy
Retail (net)
Lottery
Fundraising

Breakdown of Income and Expenditure 

This section shows the breakdown of income and expenditure for different hospices
participating in the survey. The individual reports sent to each hospice will enable
them to compare their mix of income & expenditure with the average hospice. 
The first graph below shows the breakdown of income. On average retail income
(27%), statutory income (26%) and fundraising income (23%) are the most important
income sources for hospices. 
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Income

An alternative way of showing the same data would be to look at net retail income
rather than gross, in which case the average income breakdown looks like this: 

Using this method, statutory income at 33% is the largest income source followed by
general fundraising at 29%. 

Income breakdown (retail net)

Income breakdown (gross)



Statutory

Misc

Retail (net)
Fundraising (net)

Finally, we could also present all income generation as net rather than gross, which
gives the following breakdown: 

Income breakdown (all IG net)

It is sobering to note that even if we only consider the net profit generated from
fundraising and lottery income, that still contributes more towards an average hospices
costs than statutory funding.
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Payroll
Non payroll
Depreciation

The graph above splits total costs between payroll, non-payroll and
depreciation. 

Staff costs are by far the most significant cost for hospices (as with most charities),
representing 72% of total costs. 
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Expenditure

Expenditure Breakdown



The graphs above show the breakdown of payroll costs. 

On average, 57% of payroll costs were spent on charitable activities, with support costs
at 19% being the next biggest area. 

Payroll 
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Other Costs

Finally, the graph above shows the breakdown of non-payroll costs for all hospices.
 
In contrast with payroll cost, charitable costs are a less significant proportion on non-pay
costs. 

Most non-payroll costs are spent on support (32%) and retail (29%). 

Charitable
Retail
Fundraising
Support

Charitable
Retail
Fundraising
Support

Payroll breakdown

Non payroll costs breakdown



Individual Reports
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Each participating hospice will receive a separate confidential report showing
how they rank based on different measures included in this report. 
 
This report will contain six sections: 
 
1) Some key figures so you can compare your performance to the averages
included in this report (e.g. statutory funding %, retail income and reserves
levels). 

2) Your performance versus budget compared to the sector average for different
type of income and expenditure. 

3) Your performance against last year compared to the sector average for various
types of income and expenditure. 

4) A comparison of your breakdown of income and expenditure with the average
hospice. 

5) A detailed breakdown of retail performance compared to the average hospice.
 
6) An analysis of income generation based on your population size. 
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Performance against budget

The graph above shows whether individual hospice income is higher or lower than
budget over the year. 

There is a virtually even split in the data - but marginally more hospices (54%) are
expecting income to be higher rather than lower (46%) than budget. 

Looking at biggest variances, 11% of hospices reported shortfalls of more than 10%
of their income budget, while only 18% of hospices reported out performing budget
by more than 10%. 

Overall, the sector is performing a lot better than budgeted.  

Total income % change v budget
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The graph above shows the overall results against budget for different
income streams, expressed in % terms.  

Other income – which is quite small in real terms – is up 12% on budget 

Legacy income is up 7% - legacy income tends to fluctuate quite a lot, and it
also hard to budget for

General fundraising and statutory income (excluding capital funding) are
marginally up on budget, though by not as much as inflation 

Retail and lottery income are both down 4%-5% on budget

Income detail versus budget
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Payroll costs against budget

The graph above shows the overall results against budget for payroll costs
(broken down by function). 

We have seen over the past two years that payroll costs were consistently down
against budget all year (most likely due to staff vacancies) and this continues to
be the case in all areas in the new financial year, with the most significant saving
(and therefore presumably the biggest recruitment challenge) in fundraising. 

It is also likely some of these savings against budget are due to deliberate cost
cutting measures by hospices given the deficits incurred by many. 

Payroll costs % change v budget
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The graph above shows the overall results against budget for non-payroll
costs (broken down by function). 

As with last year, hospices are generally underspending against budget in terms
of their non-pay costs as well. 

This is mainly due to savings in fundraising costs, which are 11% under budget.
The reason isn’t clear, but one plausible explanation is that a shortage of
fundraising staff mean that some fundraising activities have had to be curtailed,
which of course will have a knock-on effect on income. 

For the first time, we are seeing that charitable non payroll and retail non payroll
costs are marginally ahead of budget overall – it is not clear what the reason for
this is, but looking at the data, it appears most hospices are actually slightly
under budget, but a small number are significantly over, which is affecting the
total figures. 

 

Non payroll costs versus budget

Non payroll costs % change v budget



Overall, hospices are performing better than they had feared when setting their
budget.  

Hospices budgeted for a deficit of £69M including capital income but have
actually recorded a deficit of £27M. 

Or, excluding the capital funding, we are still looking at a collective deficit of
£50M against a budgeted deficit of £83M. 

As in previous surveys, the improved performance compared to budget is due to
significant savings on both payroll and non-payroll costs – unfortunately this is
almost certainly due to hospices cutting services to control deficits, with a
corresponding detrimental impact on the number of patients they support.
Legacies, fundraising and statutory income (in that order of significance) are also
doing better than expected. 

Retail is the only area showing significant negative variances to budget in terms
of £ (lottery is also down in percentage terms but is a less significant source of
income for most hospices). 
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Overall performance against budget

Changes v budget in £
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Performance against last year

The graph on this page shows the overall income compared to prior year. 

Collectively, total income was up around 5% compared to last year – so slightly
exceeding the growth in inflation. 

31% hospices recorded a fall in income compared to the prior year, while 69%
recorded an increase in income compared to last year. 

Of those, 9% have seen income rise by more than 25% compared to the prior year. 

Overall, hospices are performing quite a lot worse than last year in aggregate (collective
deficit in participating hospices of £50M this year compared to £35M last year, once
capital funding is excluded).  

Total income % change v last year



Every area is up compared to the prior year, which is a very positive performance. 

It is interesting that statutory income is up 8% compared to the same period last
year – and the budget data suggests that this was primarily an anticipated increase.
This is before adding the DHSC capital funding .

Retail income is also up by around 8%, despite being down on budget, suggesting
that budgeting in this area may again have been over-optimistic. 

Fundraising income is also up by more than inflation. 

Legacy income slightly up on last year (though it does tend to fluctuate) while
miscellaneous income is down (most likely due to falling bank interest rates). 
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Income compared to prior year

The following graph below compares income for different sources compared to last
year in % terms. 

Income % change v last year
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Payroll compared to prior year

The graph above shows the overall results against budget for payroll costs (broken
down by function). 

Overall, payroll costs were a massive 8% higher than the previous year.   

This is now the third year in a row that payroll costs have been rising by similar rates and
suggests payroll costs have gone up by around 30% in the three years. 

This increase was seen across all areas of hospice activities, but the highest cost
pressures have been in retail and fundraising. 

Payroll cost change v last year
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Non payroll costs compared to prior year 

The graph above shows the overall results against last year for non-payroll costs
(broken down by function). 

Overall, non-payroll costs are up 4% compared to the prior year – so slightly above
inflation. 

Again, retail and fundraising costs are up significantly – well above inflation. 

It is interesting and, in some ways, concerning that charitable costs are the only area
that is very slightly down on last year – it is very likely this is due to deliberate cuts
rather than things getting cheaper. 

Non payroll cost change v last year
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Overall change from last year

Overall, the hospices participating in the survey are performing worse than in the same
period last year and increasing staff costs are now pretty much the sole reason for this. 
Increases in statutory, retail and fundraising income are reducing the impact of this
slightly but are not fully mitigating it. 

Overall change in £ v last year
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Fundraising performance (including legacy income)

We can measure the income generation of hospices in a variety of ways. 
 
This first graph looks at the return on investment for every £1 invested in fundraising
(this includes lottery income, but not retail, which is analysed separately, or legacies,
which are prone to fluctuations unrelated to activity in the year). 

The graph above shows that hospices financial performance ranges from £1.10 to £6.73
for every £1 invested in these areas. The average return on fundraising investment was
£2.73 per £1 invested. 

Fundraising income (incl lottery but not legacy or
retail) / Fundraising spend



The graph above shows the same income compared to catchment areas (per 1,000
population). There is a vast difference in the amount hospices were able to raise from
their catchment areas, ranging from under £500 to over £35,000 of fundraising income
per 1,000 people. 

Some of this wide variation is due to children’s hospices having bigger catchment areas
than adult hospices, and so in the individual hospice benchmarking reports, we have
analysed children’s and adult’s services separately. 
 
Some of the variation may also be due to inconsistent or inaccurate catchment areas –
please contact us if you believe that the catchment area used for your hospice is
incorrect. 

28

The final graph shows net fundraising profit per 1,000 population served, with
profit ranging from under £150 to around £18,000 per 1,000 people in the
catchment area. (Again, adult’s hospices tend to perform better on this metric due to
covering smaller areas, and so we have benchmarked adult’s and children’s hospices
separately in the individual reports). 

Gross fundraising income (incl lottery but not legacy or retail) / per 1,000
population

Fundraising profit (incl lottery but not legacy or retail) / per 1,000
population



Hospices have provided us with the number of shops they operate, full time equivalent
staff numbers and space occupied. This enables us to provide a more detailed analysis
of comparative retail performance

The first graph above shows the distribution of gross retail income per shop. 

Income per shop ranges from £57k to £422k.  
The average hospice shop has generated gross income of £135k in the nine months. 

Appendix 4
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Retail performance

Shop Income and Profits

The average profit per shop was £35k in the first nine months. 
There is a wide variation in profit per shop for hospices, with the best performing
hospice generating a profit of just over £150k per shop after nine months. 
One hospice reported they are making a loss on their retail operations. 

Income per shop

Profit per shop



Around two thirds of participating hospices provided us with information about the
square metres occupied by their retail operations.

There were surprisingly wide variations in the gross income and net profit per square
metre of different retail operations. 
 

Gross income per square metre ranged from £35 to £3,500 for the nine months 
The average was £720 of gross income per square metre 
Net profit per square metre ranged from a loss of £7 to a profit of £1,700 
The average profit was £186 per square metre. 
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Income per square metre

Profit per square metre
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Gross retail income per FTE employee for the first nine months of the year ranged from
£37k to £155k, with an average of £59k 
 
Retail profit per FTE employee ranged from a loss of £1,400 to a profit of £89k per
employee, with an average profit of £15k per retail employee. 

Income per FTE retail worker

Profit per FTE retail worker



Hospice UK
Hospice House

34 - 44 Britannia Street
London

WC1X 9JG

We thank you for
participating in the
Hospice Financial
Benchmarking Report.

Thank you to the 107 hospices who are
participating in the benchmarking work.

Thank you to Crowe U.K. LLP for their sponsorship
of this report and DB associates for their advice
and support on this project. 
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